

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :  
:   
Plaintiff, : 20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN)  
:   
- against - : ECF Case  
:   
RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE, :  
and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN, :  
:   
Defendants. :  
:   
-----X

PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR REMEDIES AND  
ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT

Jorge G. Tenreiro  
Benjamin Hanauer  
Marc J. Jones  
Peter B. Moores

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION  
New York Regional Office  
100 Pearl Street  
New York, New York 10014  
(212) 336-9145 (Tenreiro)  
[TenreiroJ@sec.gov](mailto:TenreiroJ@sec.gov)

March 22, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** .....2

**I. RIPPLE SHOULD BE PERMANENTLY ENJOINED.**.....3

    A. Legal Standard .....3

    B. The *Cavanagh* Factors Weigh Heavily in Favor of the Requested Injunctions. ....4

**II. DISGORGEMENT OF \$876,308,712 AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST OF \$198,150,940 ARE WARRANTED.** ..... 10

    A. Legal Standard .....11

    B. The SEC’s Reasonable Approximation of Ill-Gotten Gains from Ripple’s Violations.....12

        1. Proceeds from Institutional Sales .....12

        2. Marginal Cost of Institutional Sales .....13

    C. Ripple’s Institutional Sales Violations Caused Pecuniary Harm. ....16

        1. Lack of Registration and Disclosure Harm Investors. ....17

        2. Ripple’s Failure to Disclose Discounts to Certain XRP Institutional Sales Investors Caused Pecuniary Harm to Other XRP Institutional Sales Investors. ....18

        3. Ripple’s Failure to Disclose Institutional Sales Discounts Caused Pecuniary Harm to XRP Institutional Sales Investors When Those Purchasers Sold Their XRP. ....20

    D. The Court Should Order Ripple to Pay \$198,150,940 in Pre-Judgment Interest. ....21

**III. A CIVIL PENALTY EQUAL TO RIPPLE’S ILL-GOTTEN GAINS IS PROPER.** ..... 21

    A. Legal Standard .....22

    B. Given The Egregiousness of Ripple’s Misconduct, the Strong Need for Deterrence, and Ripple’s Unique Financial Condition, a Significant Civil Penalty is Warranted. ....23

**CONCLUSION**.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CFTC v. Tayeh</i> , 848 F. App'x 827 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	13, 15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	26
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	11, 16, 21
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	24
<i>SEC v. Am. Growth Funding II, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1748186 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2019) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Am. Growth Funding II, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4623504 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	5-6
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2112032 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2014) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Bajic</i> , 2023 WL 6289953 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2023) .....	13, 15, 22, 23
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11, 17
<i>SEC v. CKB168 Holds., Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 3347253 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2022) .....	3

*SEC v. Coates*,  
137 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 23

*SEC v. Colonial Inv. Mgmt. LLC*,  
381 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.*,  
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 3

*SEC v. Contorinis*,  
743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*SEC v. First Jersey Secs., Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*SEC v. Forest Res. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2010 WL 2077202 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2010) ..... 22

*SEC v. Fowler*,  
440 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), *aff'd in relevant part*, 6 F.4th 255 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 5, 8, 12

*SEC v. Gallison*,  
2023 WL 3090857 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2023) ..... 3

*SEC v. Govil*,  
86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 13, 15, 16, 17

*SEC v. Haligiannis*,  
470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 23-24

*SEC v. iFresh, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 416709 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2024) ..... 17

*SEC v. Inorganic Recycling Corp.*,  
2002 WL 1968341 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002) ..... 22

*SEC v. Juno Mother Earth Asset Mgmt., LLC*,  
2014 WL 1325912 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) ..... 12

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022) ..... 5

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 4459290 (D.N.H. July 11, 2023)..... 5, 10

*SEC v. Lorin*,  
76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 8

*SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.*,  
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 8

<i>SEC v. Mattessich</i> , 2022 WL 16948236 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2022) .....	8
<i>SEC v. McDermott</i> , 2022 WL 16533556 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	13-14
<i>SEC v. Olins</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Cap. Mgmt. PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Rinfret</i> , 2020 WL 6559411 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Rust</i> , 2021 WL 2850615 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2021) .....	22, 23
<i>SEC v. Savino</i> , 2006 WL 375074 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	24
<i>SEC v. U.S. Env't'l, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21697891 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2003) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	21
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Whyby</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023) .....	17

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 4

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987) ..... 11

*United Hous. Foundation, Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975) ..... 26

*Zakinov v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 4303644 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023) .....24

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77aa ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 77e ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77j ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 77t ..... 3, 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 78u ..... 3, 11, 12

**Other**

*Adjustments to Civil Monetary Penalty Amounts*,  
2024 WL 111023, (SEC Rel. No. 6521 Jan. 5, 2024)..... 23

Doidge, C. et al., *Why are foreign firms listed in the U.S. worth more?*, 71 J. Fin. Econ. 205 (2004).....18

Franklin D. Roosevelt, *Statement on Signing the Securities Bill* (May 27, 1933),  
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/statement-signing-the-securities-bill> ..... 25

Goldstein, M., *Transparency and Liquidity: A Controlled Experiment on Corporate Bonds*,  
20 Rev. Fin. Stud. 235, 237, 269-70 (2007) ..... 19

Leuz, C. et al., *The Economic Consequences of Increased Disclosure*, 38 J. Acct. Res. 91 (2000) .....17

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 cmt. a ..... 11

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 cmt. h ..... 13

*In re Ripple Labs, Litig.*,  
18 Civ. 6753 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2024) .....9
